

**No. 16-0179**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF TEXAS**

---

**Century Surety Company,**  
Petitioner

v.

**Jane Doe,**  
Respondent

---

On Petition for Review from the  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth District of Texas at Dallas  
Cause Number 05-01019-CV

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
FEDERATION OF DEFENSE AND CORPORATE COUNSEL**

---

Stephen P. Pate  
**Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP**  
Fulbright Tower  
1301 McKinney  
Suite 5100  
Houston, TX 77010-3095  
(713) 651-5151

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The adversarial system of justice is crucial to finding truth and maintaining the public’s trust in the courts. ....	4
A. The adversarial system is the proper mechanism for achieving a trustworthy judgment. ....	4
B. Courts around the country routinely intervene to preserve the integrity of the adversarial system. ....	7
C. Texas courts guard against the risk of improper judgments and orders resulting from non-adversarial proceedings. ....	9
II. The virtual-representation doctrine furthers the goals of the adversarial system by allowing non-parties to intervene at the appellate level when that party’s interests will not otherwise be adequately protected on appeal.....	14
A. The equitable considerations proffered by the original parties in opposition to Century’s intervention are not relevant when an interested insurer seeks to intervene on appeal under virtual representation. ....	16
1. The timeliness argument obfuscates the purpose of considering equitable factors in determining whether to allow an interested insurer to intervene and do not raise any considerations weighing against intervention. ....	17
2. Century’s coverage action has no bearing on the original parties’ ability to defend their interests on appeal, and is not the only means by which Century may defend its interests.....	19

3. Precluding Century’s intervention because it will supposedly create more work for the original parties and the court only furthers the perversion of justice that occurred below.....23

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF .....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arenivar v. Providian Nat. Bank</i> , 23 S.W.3d 496 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2000, no pet.).....	11
<i>Argyle Mech., Inc. v. Unigus Steel, Inc.</i> , 156 S.W.3d 685 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2005, no pet.) .....	11
<i>Barr v. Resolution Trust Corp. ex rel. Sunbelt Fed. Sav.</i> , 837 S.W.2d 627 (Tex. 1992).....	19
<i>Bothwell v. Republic Tobacco Co.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 1221 (D. Neb. 1995).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	6
<i>Byrd v. Woodruff</i> , 891 S.W.2d 689 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1994, writ denied).....	12
<i>Com. v. Durham</i> , 446 Mass. 212 (2006).....	5
<i>Dosdourian v. Carsten</i> , 624 So.2d 241 (Fla. 1993).....	9
<i>Elbaor v. Smith</i> , 845 S.W.2d 240 (Tex. 1992).....	13
<i>Fiduciary Mortg. Co. v. City Nat’l Bank of Irving</i> , 762 S.W.2d 196 (Tex. App. Dallas 1988, writ denied), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 878 S.W.2d 140 (Tex. 1994).....	10
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Bloyed</i> , 916 S.W.2d 949 (Tex. 1996) .....	12
<i>Holt Atherton Indus., Inc. v. Heine</i> , 835 S.W.2d 80 (Tex. 1992).....	10
<i>Ill. Emp’rs Ins. Co. of Wausau v. Lewis</i> , 582 S.W.2d 242 (Tex. Civ. App.—Beaumont 1979, writ ref’d n.r.e.) .....	10
<i>In re Anonymous</i> , 729 N.E.2d 566 (Ind. 2000).....	5, 8
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription, Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , 1999 WL 301653 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 30, 1999) .....	8
<i>In re Estate of West</i> , 415 N.W.2d 769 (Neb. 1987).....	7
<i>In re Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 184 S.W.3d 718 (Tex. 2006).....	15, 18, 21

<i>In re Office of Attorney Gen.</i> , 257 S.W.3d 695 (Tex. 2008) .....	12
<i>In re Seven-O Corp.</i> , 289 S.W.3d 384 (Tex. App.—Waco 2009, orig. proceeding) .....	12
<i>In re Tex. Nat. Res. Conservation Comm’n</i> , 85 S.W.3d 201 (Tex. 2002) .....	12
<i>Int’l Proteins Corp. v. Ralston-Purina Co.</i> , 744 S.W.2d 932 (Tex. 1988) .....	14
<i>Kao Holdings, L.P. v. Young</i> , 261 S.W.3d 60 (Tex. 2008) .....	11
<i>Laster v. Am. Nat’l Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 775 F. Supp. 985 (N.D. Tex. 1991), <i>aff’d</i> , 966 F.2d 676 (5th Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993).....	6
<i>Mackey v. Bradley Motors, Inc.</i> , 871 S.W.2d 243 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 1994).....	10
<i>McKeever v. Israel</i> , 689 F.2d 1315 (7th Cir. 1982).....	6
<i>Mullins v. Evans</i> , 622 F.2d 504 (10th Cir. 1980) .....	8
<i>Otis Elevator Co. v. Parmelee</i> , 850 S.W.2d 179 (Tex. 1993) .....	10
<i>Paradigm Oil, Inc. v. Retamco Operating, Inc.</i> , 372 S.W.3d 177 (Tex. 2012) .....	10
<i>Pine Oak Builders, Inc. v. Great Am. Lloyds Ins. Co.</i> , 279 S.W.3d 650 (Tex. 2009).....	19
<i>Rainwater v. Haddox</i> , 544 S.W.2d 729 (Tex. Civ. App.—Amarillo 1976, no writ).....	10
<i>Ross v. Marshall</i> , 426 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	13, 15, 16, 21
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Gandy</i> , 925 S.W.2d 696 (Tex. 1996) .....	13
<i>State v. Naylor</i> , 466 S.W.3d 783 (Tex. 2015).....	15, 17
<i>Stoner v. Thompson</i> , 578 S.W.2d 679 (Tex. 1979).....	11
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) .....	6

*United States v. Sixty-one Thousand Nine Hundred Dollars & No Cents (\$61,900.00)*, 2010 WL 4689442 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2010) .....7

*VE Corp. v. Ernst & Young*, 860 S.W.2d 83 (Tex. 1993).....19

**Statutes**

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 37.003 .....20

Tex. Gov’t Code § 22.001(a) .....24

Tex. Gov’t Code § 22.220(a) .....23

**Other Authorities**

14 Tex. Prac., Texas Methods of Practice § 77:1 (3d ed.).....5

David Barnhizer, *The Virtue of Ordered Conflict: A Defense of the Adversary System*, 79 Neb. L. Rev. 657 (2000) .....5, 7

Jay Sterling Silver, *Equality of Arms and the Adversarial Process: A New Constitutional Right*, 1990 Wis. L. Rev. 1007 (1990) ..... 5, 6, 9

*The Federalist* No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (G. Willis ed. 1982) .....7

**Rules**

Tex. R. Civ. P. 173(a) .....12

Tex. R. Civ. P. 243.....10

Tex. R. Civ. P. 42(e) .....12

Tex. R. Civ. P. 44(2) .....12

Tex. R. Civ. P. 503.1(a)(2).....10
